

Government Bazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.45 p.m.)

No. 231

FRIDAY, 25 MARCH PERTH:

[1983]

Prevention of Excessive Prices Act 1983.

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, By His Excellency Rear-Admiral Sir Richard John
To Wit:
Trowbridge, Knight Commander of the Royal
Victorian Order, Knight of Grace of the Most
Venerable Order of the Hospital of St. John of
Jerusalem, Governor in and over the State of
Western Australia and its Dependencies in the
Commonwealth of Australia.

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Prevention of Excessive Prices Act 1983, I, the Governor, acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby fix 25 March 1983 as the day on which the Prevention of Excessive Prices Act 1983 shall come into operation.

Given under my hand and the public seal of the said State, at Perth, this twenty-fifth day of March, Nineteen hundred and eighty-three.

By His Excellency's Command,

ARTHUR TONKIN Minister for Consumer Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !!!

Acts Amendment (Prevention of Excessive Prices) Act 1983.

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA, By His Excellency Rear-Admiral Sir Richard John
To Wit:
To Wit:
RICHARD
TROWBRIDGE,
TROWBRIDGE,
Governor.
LL.S.1
Western Australia and its Dependencies in the
Commonwealth of Australia.

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Acts Amendment (Prevention of Excessive Prices) Act 1983, I, the Governor, acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby fix 25 March 1983 as the day on which the Acts Amendment (Prevention of Excessive Prices) Act shall come into operation.

Given under my hand and the public seal of the said State, at Perth, this twenty-fifth day of March, Nineteen hundred and eighty-three. By His Excellency's Command,

> ARTHUR TONKIN Minister for Consumer Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !!!

PREVENTION OF EXCESSIVE PRICES ACT 1983.

I, ARTHUR RAYMOND TONKIN, Minister for Consumer Affairs, and the Minister for the time being administering the Prevention of Excessive Prices Act 1983, in pursuance of the powers vested in me by section 10 (1) of the said Act, hereby declare for the purposes of the said Act the following goods and services-

- (a) particular goods being motor fuel being petrol or diesel fuel used in propelling a motor vehicle;
- (b) particular services being the provision for reward of commercial accommodation at sites being premises at which motor fuel is sold by retail and is usually dispensed through dispensing equipment.

This notice shall apply to and require all persons Retail Marketing Franchise Act 1980 being a supplier of the above declared services to notify the Prices Commissioner not less than fourteen (14) working days prior to the day on which a proposed increase is to take effect of a proposed increase in the rate for that declared service to which such person proposes to give effect and shall comply with the provisions of section 11 (2) of the said Act of the said Act.

Dated this 25th day of March, 1983.

ARTHUR TONKIN. Minister for Consumer Affairs.